

No. 21-6001
CAPITAL CASE

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TERENCE TRAMAINE ANDRUS,
Petitioner,
v.
TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE TEXAS
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Marisa C. Maleck
Counsel of Record
Paige Tenkhoff
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
mmaleck@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Jury Must Have A Chance To Exercise A “Reasoned Moral Response” In Death- Penalty Sentencing.....	4
II. The CCA’s Judgment Strips The “At Least One Juror” Standard Of Any Meaning.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	5
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994).....	5
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	7
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016).....	5
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	4, 6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	5
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	7, 9
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	7, 9
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	8
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Colossians</i> 3:13	2
<i>James</i> 2:13	3
Pastoral Statement, TCCB, <i>Capital Punishment: The death penalty does not fulfill justice</i> (Oct. 10, 2016).....	6
Pope Francis, Encyclical Letter, <i>Fratelli Tutti</i> of the Holy Father Francis on Fraternity and Social Friendship (2020).....	2, 6
Pope Francis, Address of His Holiness Pope Francis to Participants in the Meeting Promoted by the Pontifical Council for Promoting the New Evangelization (Oct. 11, 2017)	2
Saint John Paul II, Encyclical Letter, <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> (Mar. 25, 1995)	2
